

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

CHAP. 210 cials shall be completed and made to the city council at a meeting to be held on the third Monday of February. And the city treasurer shall cause to be published in all the city papers issued during the week prior to the first Monday in March, an accurate summary of the reports of all officials receiving or disbursing moneys of the city, and a statement of the condition of the several appropriations.'

Approved March 12, 1891.

Chapter 210.

An Act to amend chapter two hundred and twenty-seven of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, being an act to incorporate the Pumgustuk Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section eight of chapter two hundred and twentyseven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, incorporating the Pumgustuk Water Company, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

'SECT. 8. Said corporation may issue its bonds for the construction of its works, upon such rates and times as it may deem expedient, not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, and secure the same by a mortgage of the franchise and property of said company.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1891.

Chapter 211.

An Act to amend section one of chapter five hundred and fourteen of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, entitled "An Act to set off part of Drew Plantation and annex the same to Reed Plantation."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Section one, chapter five hundred and fourteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine is hereby amended, by adding thereto the following: 'Said part of said Drew plantation, annexed as above

Sec. 8, ch. 227, Private Laws, 1887, amended.

Company, may issue bonds and mortgage property.

Sec. 1, ch. 514, Private Laws of 1889, amended.

322

to said Reed plantation, is hereby annexed to and made a part CHAP. 212 of the county of Aroostook.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1891.

Chapter 212.

An Act additional to the city charter of the city of Ellsworth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The mayor and aldermen of the city of Ellsworth Mayor and may, if they deem it advisable, at any time, enter into a contract, for and in the name of said city, with any person or for repair of streets. persons to maintain and keep in sufficient repair, in accordance with law, all of the streets, highways, sidewalks and bridges, or any part thereof, in said city for any period of time, not exceeding five years from the date of such contract.

Said mayor and alderman may, if they deem it May require SECT. 2. advisable, require any person with whom such a contract is furnish security. made, to furnish satisfactory security for the proper performance of such contract, and to indemnify said city for all damages and costs recovered against said city by reason of any negligence upon the part of such person or by reason of any defect or want of repair in any of the streets, highways, sidewalks or bridges which such person has contracted to maintain and keep in repair, occurring during the period for which said contract may be made.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1891.

Chapter 213.

An Act to incorporate the York Light and Heat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. J. G. Shaw, Charles H. Andrews, F. H. Little- Corporatorsfield, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the York -corporate name.

aldormen, authorized to make contract